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)
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)

DECISION


Alexander L. Betts is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offenses of felonious restraint, domestic assault in the second degree, and domestic assault in the third degree.  

Procedure


 The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on June 27, 2005, to establish cause to discipline Betts’ peace officer license.  We obtained personal service on January 5, 2006.  The papers served included notice that the hearing would be held on February 6, 2006.  We held our hearing on that day.  Assistant Attorney General Shawn Naccarato appeared for the Director.  Neither Betts nor any representative appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 8, 2006.
Findings of Fact

1. Betts holds a Class A peace officer license.
2. On April 25, 2004, Betts knowingly restrained his wife, Kimberly Lee Betts, unlawfully and without consent so as to interfere substantially with her liberty and exposed her to a substantial risk of serious physical injury.
3. On April 25, 2004, Betts attempted to cause physical injury to his wife by choking her.  
4. On April 25, 2004, Betts attempted to cause physical injury to his wife by striking her.
5. On April 18, 2005, Betts pled guilty in the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis to felonious assault, a Class C felony (Count 1); domestic assault in the second degree, a Class C felony (Count 3); and domestic assault in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor (Count 4), all in regard to his conduct on April 25, 2004, against his wife.  The court found Betts guilty and suspended the imposition of sentence for all three offenses.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Betts has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.2(2),
 which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges in his complaint that Betts violated in §§ 565.073, 565.074, and 565.120, RSMo 2000.  Those statutes provide:

Section 565.073:

1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the second degree if the act involves a family or household member . . . as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and he or she:

(1) Attempts to cause or knowingly causes physical injury to such family or household member by any means, including but not limited to . . . by choking or strangulation[.]
*   *   *


2.  Domestic assault in the second degree is a class C felony.
Section 565.074:


1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and: 

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member[.]
Section 565.120:


1.  A person commits the crime of felonious restraint if he knowingly restrains another unlawfully and without consent so as to interfere substantially with his liberty and exposes him to a substantial risk of serious physical injury.

2.  Felonious restraint is a class C felony.
Betts pled guilty to these crimes on April 18, 2005.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  There are two immediate problems.  First, Petitioner’s Exhibit A, a certified copy of the “Sentence and Judgment,” with a filed stamp date of April 18, 2005, records the 
“offense date” of each of Counts 1, 3, an 4, to be “04-25-05,” a week after the entry of the guilty pleas.
  Second, while we can take a guilty plea as evidence of the crime charged, the Director did not offer into evidence the indictment or information describing the conduct charged or the dates of the offenses.  
However, the Director’s complaint describes the conduct charged in general terms in paragraphs 6, 7, and 8, and the date of each offense is alleged to be April 25, 2004.  This Commission is reluctant to order that an unrepresented party be deemed to have admitted facts pleaded in the complaint
 when no answer has been filed.  However, these facts are consistent with the crimes to which Betts pled guilty except for the date on the Sentence and Judgment.  Therefore, we conclude that the year “05” written on Petitioner’s Exhibit A as the “offense date” is a scrivener’s error and that the guilty pleas to Counts 1, 3, and 4 are to the conduct in the complaint’s paragraphs 6, 7, and 8, respectively.  
A guilty plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Betts filed nothing in this case.  He has not refuted the evidence of the guilty pleas.  We conclude that he committed the criminal offenses of felonious restraint, domestic assault in the second degree, and domestic assault in the third degree on April 25, 2004.  Accordingly, Betts is subject to discipline under § 590.080.2(2).  

The Director also supports his use of the guilty pleas to prove that Betts committed the criminal offenses as set forth in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo: 
(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.
*   *   *
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
No authority currently exists in Chapter 590 to make regulations defining or creating cause for discipline, except in the area of continuing education.  Until August 28, 2001, 
§ 590.123, RSMo 2000, granted general rulemaking power to the Police Officer Standards and Training Commission (“POST”) “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art III, 29.  Since August 28, 2001, the only rulemaking power granted to POST is in § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education. 
In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id at 207.  In Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address the issue of whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation, so we cannot apply it in this case.
Summary


Betts is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on February 24, 2006.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner
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